Cancelling the Reservation over certain Reserves in Blocks VII and XI, Omona Survey District, Taranaki Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation over the lands described in the First and Second Schedules hereto for the public purposes of out at the end of the respective descriptions of the said set out at the end of the respective descriptions of the said lands, and doth hereby declare that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

SECTION 20, Block VII, Omona Survey District: Area, 6 acres. (For a site for a public pound.)

SECOND SCHEDULE.

SECTION 12, Block XI, Omona Survey District: Area, 3 acres 3 roods 18 perches. (For a cemetery.)

> F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 31/501.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Horohoro Survey District, Auckland Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and the control of the said Dominion o and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dollinion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a resting-place for travelling stock over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 12, Block XIV, Horohoro Survey District: Area, 16 acres, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/869.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Waimea Survey District, Westland Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for railway purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Westland Land District, containing by admeasurement 22 acres 0 roods 23.8 perches, more or less, being railway reserve situated in Blocks VII and VIII, Waimea Survey District, adjoining the north-east side of the Kumara Beach Road, and bounded towards the north-west by the Hokitika-Greymouth Railway and towards the south-east by the Kumara Borough Endowment Reserve No. 203.

Also all that area in the Westland Land District, containing

by admeasurement 8 acres 3 roods 28.7 perches, more or less, being railway reserve situated in Block XII, Waimea Survey District and the Borough of Kumara, adjoining the north-east side of the Kumara Beach Road and Seddon Street, bounded towards the north-west by the Kumara Borough Endowment Reserve No. 203, and towards the south-east by Cashman Street.

As the same are more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 16/2004, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 16/2004.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Block XI, Omona Survey District, Taranaki Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is VV a reserve duly set apart as a resting-place for travel-ling stock: And whereas it is expedient that the reservation over such land shall be changed to a site for a roadman's cottage:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a resting-place for travelling stock to a site for a roadman's cottage.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 1, Block XI, Omona Survey District: Area, 11 acres 3 roods 30 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 31/501.)

Consenting to the Assignment to Joseph Sparrow and Sons, Limited, by the Golden Terrace Extended Gold Dredging Company, Limited, of its Rights, Powers, and Privileges under the Order in Council dated the 14th Day of December,

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by The Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the assignment to Joseph Sparrow and Sons, Limited, a company incorporated in New Zealand under the Companies Act, 1908, and having its registered office at Dunedin, by the Golden Terrace Extended Gold Dredging Company, Limited, a company incorporated in New Zealand under the Companies Act, 1908, and having its registered office at Invercargill, all its rights, powers, and privileges under the Order in Council